RESOLUTION NO. R2023x90
TOWN OF BELVIDERE
WARREN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO
THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS' FISCAL YEAR 2024
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FIREFIGHTER GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services has made grant funding available via the American Rescue Plan Firefighter Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Belvidere Town Council desires to apply for and obtain a grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs for approximately \$23,000 to carry out a project to provide the Good Will Fire Company with proper fire protection, cleaning and sanitization equipment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Belvidere Town Council:

- 1. Hereby authorizes the application for such a grant.
- 2. Recognizes and accepts that the Department may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement for the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt of the fully executed agreement for the Department, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the Town of Belvidere and the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the persons whose names, titles and signatures appear below are authorized to sign the application and that they or their successors in said titles are authorized to sign the agreement and any other documents necessary in connection therewith:

Kathleen Miers, Mayor
Certification  The above is certified to be a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Belvidere Town Council at a public meeting held on November 13, 2023.
Teresa A. Yeisley, Municipal Clerk/Administrator